
JBA Strategic Flood Consequence Assessment Site Screening Tool - v1.0

This spreadsheet has been designed to assist local authorities with the selection of development sites for inclusion within Monmouthshire County Council's Local Plan.

Note on calculations:
Site boundaries have been screened against flood risk information to determine the proportion of the site at risk.  The following flood risk information has been used in the assessment
●  Flood Zones including defended zones (from NRW Flood Map for Planning)
●  National Flood Hazard- Depth, Velocity Hazard

Additional information:

The following information has also been used to support decision making:
●  Vulnerability Classification
●  Previously developed land

Although the Flood Map for Planning- Rivers and Sea is largely used to assess the sites, Flood Map for Planning screening for individual sources are also providded.

Note on Flood Zone and Surface Water percentages:
The values quoted in the Level 1 Screening tab show the percentage of the site at flood risk from that particular Flood Zone / event, excluding  the percentage of the site at flood risk at a higher zone.  

For example
50% of a site is in the Flood Zones.  Taking each Flood Zone individually, 50% is in Flood Zone 2 but only 20% is in Flood Zone 3.
In the Level 1 Screening tab this will be displayed as 30% in Flood Zone 2 (as this excludes and 20% in Flood Zone 2 (as this excludes the 10% in Flood Zone 3b and 20% in Flood Zone 3a) and 50% in Flood 
Zone 1.

Using the spreadsheet

The spreadsheet has been designed to assist the selection of sites.  A number of screening options are available at the top of the Level 1 Screening tab.  Each option will allow sites to be screened against a 
user defined value.

For example
To select sites that are more than 50% in Flood Zone 2, click on 'Screen sites against a user-defined % in Flood Zone 2' icon, and enter 50 (do not include a % sign) when prompted.



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment: site screening 

SW Risk Previously Developed Land

DAM Zone B DAM Zone C1 DAM Zone C2 FZ2 FZ3
TAN15 

Defended 
Zone

FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC  1 in 200 + CC) 1 in 1000  + CC 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC

Runston Village CSP014 109.9 Protection from development
Water Compatible 3.46% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.82% 1.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.00% 0.00% 3.49% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

St Pierre Conservation Area CSP015 134.7 Protection from development
Water Compatible 1.64% 0.00% 53.06% 1.67% 55.88% 0.00% 7.95% 2.98% 1.67% 55.88% 3.34% 1.36% 1.00 0.83 0.42 2.87 3.13 0.32 0.31 0.31 10.94% 57.55% 4.70% Tidal Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Pentre Road CSP003 31.5 Protection as bufferto BBNP
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 11.12% 6.94% 3.70% 0.00% 6.94% 3.70% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 0.00% 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 10.63% 0.00% 0.04% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Gavenny Valley CSP001 27.3 DES2

Highly Vulnerable 12.88% 0.00% 16.50% 3.96% 10.54% 0.00% 3.96% 10.54% 0.00% 0.00% 1.19% 0.99% 0.51 0.60 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.34 0.31 14.49% 0.00% 2.18% Fluvial No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

River Gavenny (Main River) runs through the centre of the site north to south. The 
River forms a relatively tight and well defined flood corridor. Just over 10% of the 
site is within Flood Zone 3 for Rivers, triggering the 'warning' message. In total 
<15% of the site is in FZ 2 & 3 together. Very little of the site  (~2%)  is affected by 
Surface Water flooding. As flood zone extents are relatively only just over the 10% 
warning threshold and the floodplain is well defined, it may be possible to develop 
the site without encroaching on the floodplain. As a greenfield site no built 
development should encroach on the floodplain, potentially with the exception of 
access across it. 

Land north Abergavenny CSP004 34.3 Protection as buffer to BBNP
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.24% 0.09% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adj Garden Cottage CSP006 0.1 DES2
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Old Hereford Road CSP007 1.75 Protection from development
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Claypatch Woods CSP008 1.7 Natural flood management
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Osbaston CSP011 40.85 Retrofit of SUDs measures
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.61% 0.72% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.38 0.40 0.00% 0.00% 1.33% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Fields at Hereford Road CSP016 22.45 Protection from development
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.60% 0.01% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.33 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.61% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adj Wyesham Lane CSP012 3.24 Natural flood mamagement
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Western Abergavenny CSP002 30.96 Protection as buffer to  BBNP
Water Compatible 0.43% 0.00% 65.89% 12.21% 50.59% 0.00% 12.21% 50.59% 0.00% 0.00% 2.72% 2.70% 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.31 0.21 62.79% 0.00% 5.42% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east of Kingswood CSP013 20.35 Natural flood management
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.77% 0.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.19 0.13 0.00% 0.00% 0.99% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adj Orchard Cottage CSP009 3.89 Natural flood management
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Triwall Factory Playingfield CSP005 0.81 DES2

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 99.90% 0.00% 97.89% 2.00% 99.90% 97.89% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00% 27.54% 7.23% 0.00 0.20 1.69 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.24 99.89% 0.00% 34.77% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in a 
Defended Zone requiring 
careful consideration of 
the Acceptability Criteria

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in a Defended Zone requiring careful 
consideration of the Acceptability Criteria
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

100% in FZ2 with a small percentage in FZ3 for rivers. Area benefits from River 
TAN15 Defended Zone. Around 40% of the site is affected by SW flooding - 35% 
FZ2 and 5% FZ3. Development should not be permitted in greenfield sites in Flood 
Zone 2&3. Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) 
indicate average flood depths of 1.69m which is significantly in excess of  tolerable 
conditions for an extreme flood. The site fails the Justification Tests due to it 
greenfield nature. No withstanding this, the flood risk at the site is potentially 
significant. 

Wyesham CSP010 46.3 Retrofit of SUDs measures
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.02% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.62% 0.43% 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.53 0.27 0.05% 0.00% 1.04% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Bayfield CSP017 12.4 Protection from Development
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Monmouth Comprehensive School CSP018 0.32 Open Space
Water Compatible 25.29% 60.60% 0.00% 50.10% 31.08% 0.00% 50.10% 31.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.22% 0.00% 0.72 1.26 2.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 81.18% 0.00% 0.22% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Kingwood CSP019 16 Natural Flood Management
Water Compatible 58.49% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.27% 0.19% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.00% 0.00% 0.46% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Cornpoppy Avenue CSP020 0.5 Open Space
Water Compatible 0.00% 0.00% 98.77% 84.07% 15.75% 0.00% 84.07% 15.75% 0.00% 0.00% 7.67% 10.16% 0.38 0.26 1.36 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.28 0.24 99.82% 0.00% 17.83% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Barnetts Farm CS0029 1.13 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Bayfield CS0098 10.07 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at St Lawrence Lane CS0112 20 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.89% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00% 0.00% 1.89% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Racecourse Roundabout CS0054 4.77 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 15.24% 3.55% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.00% 0.00% 18.79% Surface Water and 
Small Watercourses

No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

SW flooding - 10% in FZ2 and then around 5% in FZ3 across the middle of the site 
due to a potential overland flow route. The site is likely to be suitable for allocation 
provided that a sequential approach is adopted for the site layout and design and 
that the highly vulnerable aspects of the development (e.g. dwellings) are situated 
outside of areas at risk of flooding. Where possible, existing flow routes should be 
retained within the proposed layout and consider in the drainage strategy. Detailed 
flood modelling should be undertaken at application stage and an FCA will be 
required. 

Land at Mounton Road CS0165 12.8 Mixed Use: Residential (C3)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.25% 0.13% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.23 0.16 0.00% 0.00% 0.39% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land off Cornpoppy Avenue CS0045 0.38 Commercial (Class A/B1)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 99.94% 80.38% 19.54% 0.00% 80.38% 19.54% 0.00% 0.00% 9.82% 13.33% 0.38 0.38 1.54 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.37 0.31 99.92% 0.00% 23.15% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is in FZ3 

where development may 
be difficult to justify.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

2

CAUTION: A significant  
proportion of the site is 
in FZ2 requiring some 

level of further 
assessment and 

mitigation.

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development may be difficult to justify.
CAUTION: A significant  proportion of the site is in FZ2 
requiring some level of further assessment and mitigation.
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

100% in Flood zone 2 for Rivers and 20% in flood zone 3. 13% in Flood Zone 3 for 
SW flooding, 9% in Flood zone 2.  Development is not allowed on greenfield sites in 
the floodplain. Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Land off Chartist Rise CS0044 0.12 Commercial (Class A/B1)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 95.23% 95.25% 4.26% 0.00% 95.25% 4.26% 0.00% 0.00% 1.14% 0.54% 0.00 0.08 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.13 99.51% 0.00% 1.68% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

2

CAUTION: A significant  
proportion of the site is 
in FZ2 requiring some 

level of further 
assessment and 

mitigation.

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A significant  proportion of the site is in FZ2 
requiring some level of further assessment and mitigation.

 The whole site is flood zones 2 and 3 for flooding from rivers. Development is not 
allowed on greenfield sites in the floodplain. Consequently, the Justification Test is 
failed for this site.

Land at Croft y Bwla Farm CS0051 49 Residential and Employment
Highly Vulnerable 4.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.56% 0.63% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.49 0.45 0.00% 0.00% 1.19% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land rear of The Royal Oak CS0074 0.49 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west Rockfield Road CS0076 4.33 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.81% 2.17% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.67 0.65 0.60 0.00% 0.00% 2.98% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Croft y Bwla CS0078 13.63 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.83% 3.21% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.29 0.24 0.00% 0.00% 7.04% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adj Fairview Manson CS0088 0.49 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land Justin's Hill Wyesham CS0131 1.46 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Drybridge Farm CS0099 22.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.14 0.20 0.16 0.00% 0.00% 0.10% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Dixton Roundabout CS0276 0.79 Retail

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.88% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 0.00% 11.77% 8.23% 0.38 0.75 3.06 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.23 99.88% 0.00% 20.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.

CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

The entire site is in flood zone 2 and 3 for rivers. Development is not allowed on 
greenfield sites in the floodplain. Consequently, the justification test is failed for 
this site.

Land at Hereford Road CS0216 3.8 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Vauxhall Fields CS0271 18.8 Mixed Use: Residential (C3), Residential Care (C2), Community hub  (A1/A3/D1)

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 56.09% 24.26% 42.43% 0.00% 24.26% 42.43% 0.00% 0.00% 4.55% 1.96% 1.21 1.50 2.54 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.18 0.17 66.70% 0.00% 6.50% Fluvial No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

This is a large site. However a significant proportion of the site is located in Flood 
Zones 2 and 3 . 

Development is not permitted on greenfield sites in flood zones 2 and 3. 
Consequently, those areas are not suitable for development as they will not satisfy 
the Justification Tests. 

A site specific FCA will be required for this demonstrating all development can be 
situated outside of the flood risk areas for the lifetime of development.

Land north of Wonastow Road CS0274 10.97 Mixed Use: Residential (C3), Employment (B1/B2/B8) and Community Use
Highly Vulnerable 54.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.72% 0.81% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.00% 0.00% 2.53% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land off Wonastow Road Industrial Estate CS0275 1.5 Employment (B1/B2/B8)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.90% 0.00% 99.90% 0.00% 99.91% 99.90% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 16.65% 0.98% 0.00 0.00 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.25 0.22 99.90% 0.00% 17.64% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

2

CAUTION: A significant  
proportion of the site is 
in FZ2 requiring some 

level of further 
assessment and 

mitigation.

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A significant  proportion of the site is in FZ2 
requiring some level of further assessment and mitigation.
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

100% in flood zone 2 for rivers but within a River TAN15 Defended Zone. Around 
15% of the site in Flood Zone 2 from surface water. 

Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) indicate 
average flood depths of 1.61m which is significantly in excess of tolerable 
conditions for an extreme flood.

Development should not be permitted in greenfield sites in Flood Zone 2 and 
therefore likely fails the justification test. 

Land at Osbaston Road CS0006 2.5 Healthcare centre  (D1)

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 6.63% 11.62% 8.57% 0.00% 11.62% 8.57% 0.00% 0.00% 0.21% 0.00% 0.11 0.30 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 20.20% 0.00% 0.21% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

Land at Tudor Road CS0189 2.16 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Former Troy Rail Yard CS0151 1.13 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 3.99% 27.98% 1.85% 0.00% 27.98% 1.85% 0.00% 0.00% 1.83% 3.16% 0.27 0.84 0.56 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.20 0.20 29.83% 0.00% 4.99% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

This site is partially within flood zones 2 and 3 for rivers, with 5% in flood zone 3 
for surface water. 

Predicted  flood depths during the extreme event (0.1% annual probability allowing 
for climate change) indicate average flood depths of 0.58m (within tolerable 
conditions). 

The site may be be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design.  Highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) must be situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 
Detailed modelling and an FCA will be required at application stage.

Rhossili, Hadnock Road CS0292 3.39 Employment (B1/B8) , Hotel (C1)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 1.43% 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land to the north of M48 CS0154 1.8 Hotel (C1)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Goytre Farm CS0138 9.97 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 10.95% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.08% 4.11% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.30 0.36 0.00% 0.00% 6.19% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Walnut Tree Farm CS0280 2.87 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.72% 0.53% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.00% 0.00% 1.24% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west Usk Road CS0279 4.3 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.05% 2.88% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.32 0.29 0.00% 0.00% 4.93% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south of Usk Road Penperlleni CS0037 3.4 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 25.35% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.75% 0.12% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 1.87% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Little Castle Farm, Monmouth Road CS0039 3.71 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.29% 0.55% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.00% 0.00% 0.84% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east of Usk Road Penperlleni CS0291 6.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 8.32% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.82% 3.40% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.17 0.00% 0.00% 5.22% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Burrium Gate Phase II CS0113 2.76 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Former Goods Yard CS0105 0.87 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.20% 99.67% 0.00% 3.80% 96.05% 100.00% 3.80% 96.05% 0.00% 0.00% 15.34% 4.49% 0.28 0.42 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.23 0.27 99.85% 0.00% 19.83% Fluvial Yes 2

CAUTION: HVD in a 
Defended Zone. Careful 

consideration of 
Acceptability required.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: HVD in a Defended Zone. Careful consideration of 
Acceptability required.
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

Almost completely in flood zone 3 for rivers, all of which is covered by a TAN15 
Defended Zone.  River Usk flood defences are known to be at risk of overtopping in 
an extreme flood event resulting in significant flood depths.  

Justification of location satisfied, but significant concerns remain as to how the 
development can address the acceptability criteria. It is recommended that any 
planning applications are supported by site specific flood risk information from the 
applicant on how flood risk concerns will be appropriately managed, including 
consideration of the residual risk. 

Land at Glen Yr Afon CS0285 2141 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 99.91% 0.00% 0.00% 99.91% 99.91% 0.00% 99.91% 0.00% 0.00% 31.35% 6.28% 0.32 0.86 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.31 99.91% 0.00% 37.63% Fluvial No 2

CAUTION: HVD in a 
Defended Zone. Careful 

consideration of 
Acceptability required.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in a Defended Zone. Careful consideration of 
Acceptability required.
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

The site is at risk of surface water flooding and  is entirely in flood zone 3 for rivers. 
It is also within a TAN15 defended zone for rivers.  

The site is likely to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding.

Applications for development of this site will need to be supported by site specific 
flood risk information on how flood risk concerns will be appropriately managed. 

Supplementary Review Comments
(Amber and Red sites only)

Summary Stats Site Review Summary

Rivers Total Sea Total SW Total
WARNINGS
 MESSAGES

 (Automated)

CAUTION 
MESSAGES

 (Automated)

Flood Zone 3 Flood Zone 2
Greenfeild site (not PDL) 
with >15% FZ2 or FZ3 = 

Red (3)
>15% in a FZ but site is 
PDL = amber (2) - <15% 

in a FZ = Green (1)

Summary
Primary Source of 

Flood Risk
Previously 

Developed Land
Summary Score

IF HVD or LVD in SW 
Zones 

<15% green
15-50% Amber

>50% Red

Site Name
Development Advice Map (DAM)

Site ref Area (ha)
Flood Map for Planning- Rivers and Sea

Development Type
Vulnerability 
Classification

Percentage (%) by area of site flooded

Flood Map for Planning- Rivers Flood Map for Planning- Sea
Flood Map for Planning- 
Surface Water and Small 

Watercourses

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Red (3)

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ2
<20% Green (1)
>20% Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

5-30% Amber (2)
>30% Red (3)

National Flood Hazard Map (NFHM) Average Depth (m)

Rivers Sea SW



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment: site screening 

SW Risk Previously Developed Land

DAM Zone B DAM Zone C1 DAM Zone C2 FZ2 FZ3
TAN15 

Defended 
Zone

FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC  1 in 200 + CC) 1 in 1000  + CC 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC

Supplementary Review Comments
(Amber and Red sites only)

Summary Stats Site Review Summary

Rivers Total Sea Total SW Total
WARNINGS
 MESSAGES

 (Automated)

CAUTION 
MESSAGES

 (Automated)

Flood Zone 3 Flood Zone 2
Greenfeild site (not PDL) 
with >15% FZ2 or FZ3 = 

Red (3)
>15% in a FZ but site is 
PDL = amber (2) - <15% 

in a FZ = Green (1)

Summary
Primary Source of 

Flood Risk
Previously 

Developed Land
Summary Score

IF HVD or LVD in SW 
Zones 

<15% green
15-50% Amber

>50% Red

Site Name
Development Advice Map (DAM)

Site ref Area (ha)
Flood Map for Planning- Rivers and Sea

Development Type
Vulnerability 
Classification

Percentage (%) by area of site flooded

Flood Map for Planning- Rivers Flood Map for Planning- Sea
Flood Map for Planning- 
Surface Water and Small 

Watercourses

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Red (3)

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ2
<20% Green (1)
>20% Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

5-30% Amber (2)
>30% Red (3)

National Flood Hazard Map (NFHM) Average Depth (m)

Rivers Sea SW

Land at Fairfield CS0217 1.81 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.52% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.52% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south of Monmouth Road CS0183 7.71 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 16.76% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.06% 6.98% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.00% 0.00% 10.04% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Raglan Enterprise Park CS0069 12.8 Employment (B1) and Renewable Energy (Solar)
Less Vulnerable 1.98% 0.00% 0.20% 0.02% 0.10% 0.00% 0.02% 0.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.27% 0.00% 0.24 0.28 0.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.12% 0.00% 0.27% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Raglan CS0278 8.86 Employment
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 7.70% 0.84% 4.17% 0.00% 0.84% 4.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.64% 0.83% 0.19 0.22 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.20 0.20 5.01% 0.00% 1.47% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Raglan Country Estate CS0281 92 Tourism/Leisure/Commercial (A1/A3/C1/D1/D2/Sui Generis)
Less Vulnerable 10.96% 0.00% 0.00% 0.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 3.63% 4.46% 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.23 0.23 0.44% 0.00% 8.09% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Usk Road, Raglan CS0205 4.2 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 50.35% 0.00% 40.03% 2.71% 30.65% 0.00% 2.71% 30.65% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.32 0.38 0.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.36% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

The site is partially within flood zone 3 for flooding from rivers.

The site may be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design, with no development of greenfield areas 
within flood zones 3 and 3.  

Cae Melin Little Mill CS0104 2.21 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 64.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 12.47% 2.25% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 14.72% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Berthon Road CS0103 2.36 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 2.56% 0.00% 6.81% 1.40% 1.51% 0.00% 1.40% 1.51% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06 0.09 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.91% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land to the east of Little Mill CS0016 3.94 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at west of Baileys Hay CS0026 2.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land to the east Cherry Trees CS0053 0.52 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 57.18% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 14.19% 12.88% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.19 0.21 0.00% 0.00% 27.06% Surface Water and 
Small Watercourses

No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

Where possible, existing flow routes should be retained within the proposed layout 
and consider in the drainage strategy.

Land off Chapel Lane CS0030 4.38 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 24.54% 4.94% 16.87% 0.00% 4.94% 16.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.65% 2.59% 0.38 0.55 0.97 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.20 0.22 21.81% 0.00% 3.24% Fluvial Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

The site is partially within flood zones 2 and 3 for rivers, however  there may be 
sufficient remaining developable space for the site to be viable. 

 A site specific FCA will be required to accompany any planning application 
demonstrating that a sequential approach is adopted for the site layout and design. 

Highly vulnerable aspects of the development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside 
of areas at risk of flooding. 

Land at Penallt CS0047 1.92 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Llanellen Court Farm (north) CS0027 3.39 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 27.61% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.78% 1.79% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.23 0.00% 0.00% 2.57% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Llanellen Court Farm (south) CS0028 1.9 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.81% 0.09% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.17 0.00% 0.00% 0.90% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Pill Row CS0007 0.92 Employment (B1,B2 and B8)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.91% 0.00% 0.00% 99.90% 0.00% 38.15% 8.28% 0.00% 99.91% 9.36% 0.00% 0.27 0.30 0.28 2.64 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 46.43% 99.91% 9.36% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

The site is within flood zones 2 and 3 for rivers, the sea and surface water. 

Development is not permitted on greenfield sites within flood zones 2 and 3. and 
therefore the justification test is likely failed for this site.

Land to the west of Wales One Business Park CS0038 3.84 Commercial (B1/B2/B8 Uses)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.41% 3.53% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.27 0.31 0.00% 0.00% 5.94% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Bradbury Farm Crick CS0251 29.1 Mixed Use: Residential (C3), Employment (B1/B2/B8) Retail, (A1), Leisure (D1, Sui Generis)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.52% 0.27% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.80% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east and west of Church Road CS0067 2.57 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Caerwent Depot CS0091 2.44 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Dewstow Village (Former Dewstow Golf Course)CS0129 37.07 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.30% 0.49% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.00% 0.00% 0.79% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at former MoD Training Centre CS0009 4.2 Mixed Use: Residential (C3), Care (C2), Employment (B1), Community Use (D1)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.91% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00% 0.00% 0.91% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Former Tythe House CS0257 0.4 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 37.47% 0.00% 12.31% 73.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 12.33% 73.74% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91 1.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 86.07% 0.00% Tidal Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

10% in flood zone 2 for sea and 80% in flood zone 3. The site is not located within a 
TAN15 defended zone. 

Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 200 CC sea) indicate average 
flood depths of 0.91m which is in excess of tolerable conditions for an extreme 
flood. Consequently, the Justification Test is failed for this site. 

This area is well defended, although not in a defended zone and it is recommended 
that discussions are held with NRW regarding the accuracy of defended zones at 
this site.

Land at Garthalan Drive CS0133 3.1 Employment (B use classes/Sui Generis)

Less Vulnerable 0.08% 99.84% 0.00% 0.00% 99.92% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 99.92% 5.93% 1.27% 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.84 3.21 0.20 0.24 0.32 0.00% 99.92% 7.20% Tidal Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.

The site is situated in flood zone 3 and not located within a TAN15 defended zone. 
Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 200 CC sea) indicate average 
flood depths of 2.84m which is significantly in excess of tolerable conditions for an 
extreme flood. Consequently, the Justification Test is likely failed for this site.

Gwent Europark CS0252 6.9 Employment (B1/B2/B8)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.94% 0.00% 0.00% 99.94% 99.94% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 99.94% 1.53% 0.45% 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.78 5.13 0.24 0.26 0.36 0.00% 99.94% 1.98% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.

100% in flood zone 3 for sea. 5% in flood zone 2 for sw and 1% in flood zone 3. The 
site is within a TAN15 defended zone for Sea. Average flood depths during the 
extreme event (1 in 200 CC sea) indicate average flood depths of 4.78m which is 
significantly in excess of tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. The site fails the 
Justification Tests due to it greenfield nature. Not withstanding this, the flood risk 
at the site is potentially significant. 

Land adjacent to Ifton Industrial Estate CS0255 0.1 Employment (B2/B8)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.52% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 2.52% 0.00% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Merlin Close CS0168 3.6 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 14.37% 42.27% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 14.37% 42.27% 7.79% 4.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.76 0.89 0.24 0.33 0.60 0.00% 56.64% 11.80% Tidal No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

The site is not located wihtin a TAN15 defended zone. Average flood depths during 
the extreme event (1 in 200 CC sea) indicate average flood depths of 0.76m which 
is in excess of tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. The site fails the 
Justification Tests due to it greenfield nature. Not withstanding this, the flood risk 
at the site is potentially significant. 

The Paddocks, Land adjacent to Rogiet Pool CS0256 0.19 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.65% 0.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.65% 0.18% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 6.83% 0.00% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Chestnut Grove CS0134 0.52 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.22% 0.00% 4.46% 83.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.47% 0.00% 5.85% 3.52% 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.17 1.45 0.32 0.35 0.36 0.00% 4.47% 9.37% Surface Water and 
Small Watercourses

No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

Land at the Sewage Works CS0002 10.02 Employment ( B Use Classes)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 97.11% 0.00% 0.36% 98.06% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.36% 98.06% 3.18% 0.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.58 3.93 0.26 0.28 0.24 0.00% 98.42% 3.78% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.

The site is almost entirely within flood zone 3 for flooding from the sea. The site is 
not within a TAN15 defended zone. Average flood depths during the extreme event 
(1 in 200 CC sea) indicate average flood depths of 3.58m which is in significant 
excess of tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. The site fails the Justification 
Tests due to it greenfield nature. Not withstanding this, the flood risk at the site is 
potentially significant. 

Coopers III (land east of James Jones Close) CS0247 3.41 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 19.63% 0.00% 29.54% 10.14% 16.30% 0.00% 10.14% 16.30% 0.00% 0.00% 7.86% 0.00% 0.64 0.94 1.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 26.44% 0.00% 7.86% Fluvial No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

The site  may be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design, and that highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) can be situated outside of areas within flood zones 2 
and 3.

Land south of Newport Road CS0206 12 Residential and Residential Care Facility (C2)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Slough Farm Caerwent CS0071 7.58 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.91% 1.13% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.91% 1.13% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 2.03% 0.00% Tidal Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

The Showground CS0087 38.57 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.09% 0.00% 17.04% 2.79% 26.38% 0.00% 1.41% 7.57% 2.79% 26.38% 0.63% 0.68% 0.39 0.69 1.50 2.42 2.53 0.53 0.54 0.42 8.98% 29.17% 1.31% Tidal Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

This is a large site where 50% is previously developed land. Part of the site is likely 
to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is adopted for the 
site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the development 
(e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding.

Land adjacent to Beech Grove CS0089 1.14 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Penlanlas Farm CS0094 6.17 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land to the west of Glebe Cottage CS0185 1.14 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 28.89% 0.00% 27.52% 3.39% 20.92% 0.00% 3.39% 20.92% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.29 0.34 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.32% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

Justification of location can be satisfied, but significant concerns remain as to how 
the development can address the acceptability criteria. 
It is recommended that any application is supported by site specific flood risk 
information from the applicant on how flood risk concerns will be appropriately 
managed. 

Land adjacent Llanfoist Fawr Primary School ( whole site)CS0248 2 Education
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.65% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00% 0.00% 0.65% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land off Old Hereford Road CS0192 8.3 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at former Poultry Units, Rockfield Road CS0136 1.3 Mixed Use: Residential (C3) , Flexible Office Space (B1) & Doctor's Surgery/ Medical Centre (D1)

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 64.09% 99.95% 0.00% 0.00% 99.95% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.34% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 99.95% 0.00% 1.34% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

The site is entirely within flood zone 2 for rivers. Average flood depths during the 
extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) indicate average flood depths of 0.58m which 
is within tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. 
The site is likely to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 

Land east of Ditch Hill Lane (Option A) CS0218 0.53 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east of Ditch Hill Lane (Option B) CS0225 0.77 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Ditch Hill Lane C, Shirenewton CS0226 1.4 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at former Petrol Station CS0139 2.17 Employment (B1) (Including farm shop (A1))
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.77% 3.23% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.28 0.27 0.00% 0.00% 4.00% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Thistledown Barn CS0111 0.9 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00% 0.00% 0.44% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Churchfields CS0214 1.4 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Quay Point (land south of Magor Brewery) CS0258 19.6 Employment (B2/B8)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.68% 1.02% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.69 0.80 0.00% 0.00% 1.70% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Rockfield Farm CS0211 2.17 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 13.14% 0.93% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.48 0.00% 0.00% 14.07% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Red Barn Farm (RBF1) CS0164 2.1 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.34% 0.00% 0.92% 18.85% 0.00% 0.00% 18.85% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 18.85% 0.00% 0.04% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

Flood risk from the Cibi Brook - extremely shallow depths predicted. There is also a 
flood alleviation scheme on the Cibi Brook. Given very limited extent of FZ2 
development of the site is likely to be possible subject to further detailed flood 
modelling and FCA work. 

Land adjacent Red Barn Farm  (RBF2) CS0249 2 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 38.90% 9.80% 5.65% 0.00% 9.80% 5.65% 0.00% 0.00% 3.34% 1.78% 0.21 0.25 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.31 0.34 15.45% 0.00% 5.12% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

Flood risk from the Cibi Brook - extremely shallow depths predicted. There is also a 
flood alleviation scheme on the Cibi Brook. Given very limited extent of FZ2 
development of the site is likely to be possible subject to further detailed flood 
modelling and FCA work. 

Land at Evesham Nurseries CS0250 6.4 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.56% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00% 0.00% 1.56% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Shirenewton Recreation Hall CS0208 2 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Cwm Pentref New Community CS0224 300.8 New Settlement
Highly Vulnerable 3.87% 0.00% 4.49% 0.31% 2.47% 0.00% 0.31% 2.47% 0.00% 0.00% 0.80% 0.78% 0.37 0.44 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.31 0.29 2.78% 0.00% 1.57% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Llandewi Rhydderch CS0207 1.07 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent Orchard Cottages CS0157 0.74 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 13.11% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.18% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00% 0.00% 1.18% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Llanellen CS0215 1.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 4.35% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.44% 5.40% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.00% 0.00% 6.84% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Monmouth Road CS0092 1.72 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment: site screening 

SW Risk Previously Developed Land

DAM Zone B DAM Zone C1 DAM Zone C2 FZ2 FZ3
TAN15 

Defended 
Zone

FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC  1 in 200 + CC) 1 in 1000  + CC 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC

Supplementary Review Comments
(Amber and Red sites only)

Summary Stats Site Review Summary

Rivers Total Sea Total SW Total
WARNINGS
 MESSAGES

 (Automated)

CAUTION 
MESSAGES

 (Automated)

Flood Zone 3 Flood Zone 2
Greenfeild site (not PDL) 
with >15% FZ2 or FZ3 = 

Red (3)
>15% in a FZ but site is 
PDL = amber (2) - <15% 

in a FZ = Green (1)

Summary
Primary Source of 

Flood Risk
Previously 

Developed Land
Summary Score

IF HVD or LVD in SW 
Zones 

<15% green
15-50% Amber

>50% Red

Site Name
Development Advice Map (DAM)

Site ref Area (ha)
Flood Map for Planning- Rivers and Sea

Development Type
Vulnerability 
Classification

Percentage (%) by area of site flooded

Flood Map for Planning- Rivers Flood Map for Planning- Sea
Flood Map for Planning- 
Surface Water and Small 

Watercourses

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Red (3)

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ2
<20% Green (1)
>20% Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

5-30% Amber (2)
>30% Red (3)

National Flood Hazard Map (NFHM) Average Depth (m)

Rivers Sea SW

Land at New Barn Workshop CS0223 0.82 Tourism (Hotel)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Piercefield Public House CS0077 1.1 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 17.05% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00% 0.00% 17.05% Surface Water and 
Small Watercourses

No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

 The site is likely to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 
Where possible, existing flow routes should be retained within the proposed layout 
and consider in the drainage strategy. 

Detailed flood modelling should be undertaken at application stage and an FCA will 
be required. 

Coal Lane Valley View CS0236 2.1 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of the B4293 and north of DevaudenCS0036 2.77 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.07% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.07% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Penarth Farm CS0222 8.5 Renewable Energy (Solar)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Penarth Farm (residential) CS0221 0.1 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land to the east of Mounton Court CS0240 0.32 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Prioress Mill Lane (Former Piggery) CS0239 1 Mixed Use: Residential (C3) and Employment (B1/B8)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Former Piggery CS0238 1 Employment (B1/B8)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of Little Mill (Site A) CS0241 0.7 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of Little Mill (Site B) CS0075 1.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.42% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00% 0.00% 1.42% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Mulberry House, Berthon Road CS0233 0.13 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 62.05% 0.00% 37.63% 9.46% 7.29% 0.00% 9.46% 7.29% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.02 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.74% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) indicate 
average flood depths of 0.16m which is within tolerable conditions for an extreme 
flood. 
The site is likely to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding.

Land north of New House CS0242 1.1 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of St Cybi Drive CS0019 1.1 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of The Chase CS0020 1.2 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Shirenewton Recreation Hall ( smaller site)CS0231 0.9 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land west of Redd Landes CS0232 4.25 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land off Ditch Hill Lane CS0244 1.08 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Bareland Street CS0227 3.92 Employment (B1/B8)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.94% 0.00% 0.00% 99.94% 99.94% 45.72% 0.12% 0.00% 99.94% 3.00% 0.39% 0.00 0.13 0.21 5.20 5.55 0.00 0.21 0.31 45.83% 99.94% 3.39% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

100% in flood zone 3 for sea. and 50% in flood zone 2 for rivers . The site is within a 
TAN15 defended zone for Sea. Average flood depths during the extreme event (1 in 
200 CC sea) indicate average flood depths of 5.20m which is significantly in excess 
of  tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. The site fails the Justification Tests 
due to it greenfield nature. No withstanding this, the flood risk at the site is 
potentially significant. 

Land off Green Moor Lane CS0228 3.16 Employment (B1/B2/B8)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.11% 0.40% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.79 0.94 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent to Parklands CS0101 0.64 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.82% 0.27% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.00% 0.00% 1.08% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Parklands  Llandogo CS0245 1.09 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.43% 0.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.13 0.00% 0.00% 1.65% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south of the A466, Llandogo CS0230 3.36 Residential and amenity land

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 84.22% 31.83% 47.31% 0.00% 31.83% 47.31% 7.55% 0.00% 2.93% 1.89% 0.67 1.24 2.91 0.00 0.16 0.24 0.25 0.22 79.14% 7.55% 4.82% Fluvial Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

The majority of the site is in flood zones 2 and 3 for rivers., Development is not 
allowed on greenfield sites in the floodplain. Consequently, the Justification Test is 
failed for this site.

Land south of Rhyd-y-Meirch CS0140 1.24 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 4.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Riverview CS0141 0.35 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south of Junction 2, M48  (Option 1: Hotel and Employment)CS0260 6.7 Mixed Use: Hotel (C1), Employment (B1/B2/B8)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.75% 0.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.40 0.76 0.00% 0.00% 1.42% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south of Junction 2 ,M48 (Option 2 Petrol Station ,Drive- Thru  and Employment)CS0261 6.7 Mixed Use: Petrol Station (Sui Generis), Drive-Thru (A1/A3), Employment (B1/B2/B8)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.75% 0.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.40 0.76 0.00% 0.00% 1.42% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of Hillgrove Avenue CS0108 2.9 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Chapel Farm Fields CS0128 9.6 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 4.22% 9.65% 0.00% 0.00% 9.65% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.65% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Dobsons Farm CS0262 0.95 Employment (B1/B8)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.24% 2.87% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.41 0.49 0.00% 0.00% 4.10% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of Hillside CS0161 3.12 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land south Brecon Road CS0056 3.2 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 1.20% 0.00% 2.04% 0.31% 0.01% 0.00% 0.31% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land adjacent Llanfoist Primary School (northern site)CS0263 0.69 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.94% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00% 0.00% 1.94% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of St Teilos CS0264 0.82 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 17.77% 0.00% 26.57% 1.40% 23.10% 0.00% 1.40% 23.10% 0.00% 0.00% 3.54% 3.23% 0.54 0.72 0.89 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.16 24.50% 0.00% 6.77% Fluvial Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

25% of the site is in flood zone 3 for rivers  Average flood depths during the 
extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) indicate average flood depths of 0.89m which 
is in excess of tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. Consequently, the 
justification test is likely failed for this site.

Land at Nantgavenny Business Park CS0266 0.59 Employment (B1/B2)
Less Vulnerable 24.20% 0.00% 4.70% 5.66% 0.81% 0.00% 5.66% 0.81% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.00% 0.30 0.33 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 6.47% 0.00% 0.06% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Westgate Gardens CS0268 0.32 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 41.27% 15.81% 4.05% 0.00% 15.81% 4.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.15% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 19.86% 0.00% 0.15% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

15% in flood zone 2 for rivers and 3% in flood zone 3. ~1% in flood zone 2 for sw. 
Development is not allowed on greenfield sites in flood zones 2 and 3. 
Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Abergavenny Workhouse CS0178 0.67 Mixed use: Retail/Professional services/Food outlets (A1/A2/A3), Employment (B1/B2/B8), Health/leisure (D1/D2) and Sui Generis
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at former Poultry Units, Rockfield Road CS0272 1.3 Employment (B1 new build)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 64.09% 99.95% 0.00% 0.00% 99.95% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.34% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 99.95% 0.00% 1.34% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

2

CAUTION: A significant  
proportion of the site is 
in FZ2 requiring some 

level of further 
assessment and 

mitigation.

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: A significant  proportion of the site is in FZ2 
requiring some level of further assessment and mitigation.
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

Almost entirely within flood zone 2 for rivers. Average flood depths during the 
extreme event (1 in 1000 CC rivers) indicate average flood depths of 0.58m which 
is within tolerable conditions for an extreme flood. 
The site is likely to be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 

Drewen Farm Monmouth CS0277 18.15 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 42.96% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.13% 1.30% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 2.43% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east De Clere Way CS0234 0.37 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.98% 3.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.37 0.35 0.00% 0.00% 6.31% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of Burrium Gate CS0282 5.86 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.33% 0.12% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.14 0.11 0.00% 0.00% 0.45% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Llanbadoc north of Usk Garden Centre CS0237 0.9 Employment (B1/B8)

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 1.42% 36.05% 0.00% 0.00% 36.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.05% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

2

CAUTION: A significant  
proportion of the site is 
in FZ2 requiring some 

level of further 
assessment and 

mitigation.

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A significant  proportion of the site is in FZ2 
requiring some level of further assessment and mitigation.

40% of the site is in flood zone 2 for rivers. The site is not previously developed 
land, however may be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. buildings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 

Land at Llanbadoc CS0210 0.4 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 8.06% 96.59% 3.41% 0.00% 96.59% 3.41% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.03 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

Development is not allowed on greenfield sites in flood zones 2 and 3. 
Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Land at Ross Road, Abergavenny CS0220 9.56 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 20.49% 0.00% 12.06% 4.01% 5.47% 0.00% 4.01% 5.47% 0.00% 0.00% 1.08% 1.53% 0.63 0.72 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.39 0.45 9.48% 0.00% 2.61% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Rockfield Farm CS0283 18.7 Tourism
Highly Vulnerable 10.75% 0.00% 0.55% 0.07% 0.21% 0.00% 0.07% 0.21% 0.00% 0.00% 0.16% 0.03% 0.49 0.58 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.28% 0.00% 0.20% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Sun Meadow CS0219 1 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 24.44% 6.37% 7.63% 0.00% 6.37% 7.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land opposite Chepstow Garden Centre CS0229 13.72 Tourism (Hotel) and Renewable Energy (Solar)

Highly Vulnerable 3.24% 0.00% 24.40% 1.57% 18.90% 0.00% 1.47% 18.90% 1.72% 1.41% 8.14% 0.92% 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.21 0.38 0.21 0.18 0.13 20.37% 3.13% 9.06% Fluvial No 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

The site is large and therefore may be suitable for allocation provided that a 
sequential approach is adopted for the site layout and design and that the 
vulnerable aspects of the development (e.g. hotel) are situated outside of areas at 
risk of flooding. 

Land west of Bevan Court CS0246 2.14 Residential and Community hub (A1/A3/B1)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

St Brides ( land north of juntion 23A, Magor) CS0198 860 New Settlement
Highly Vulnerable 0.44% 0.00% 3.80% 0.36% 1.96% 0.00% 0.36% 1.96% 0.01% 0.00% 0.85% 0.63% 0.21 0.24 0.31 0.00 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.23 2.31% 0.01% 1.49% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Waterloo Court CS0267 0.3 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land at Grove Farm CS0269 13.2 Residential Care
Highly Vulnerable 16.76% 0.00% 20.34% 5.63% 6.25% 0.00% 5.63% 6.25% 0.00% 0.00% 1.74% 4.59% 0.22 0.33 0.84 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.24 0.36 11.88% 0.00% 6.34% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land north of the Village Hall CS0243 1.85 Community Use/Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 21.51% 20.54% 6.20% 0.00% 20.54% 6.20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.25% 1.63% 0.52 0.74 1.12 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.36 0.36 26.74% 0.00% 1.89% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location

The site i may be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development (e.g. dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 

Livox Quarry CS0003 50.99 Tourism/Leisure

Highly Vulnerable 1.31% 0.00% 9.52% 1.69% 10.31% 0.00% 2.06% 7.60% 2.05% 18.76% 0.64% 4.04% 1.26 1.59 2.30 2.57 2.68 0.24 0.25 0.35 9.66% 20.81% 4.68% Tidal Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

The site is large with most areas of in the flood zones  and therefore may be 
suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is adopted for the site 
layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the development (e.g. 
dwellings) are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding. 

Recent changes to the flood map have been included in the site assessment.

Land at Village Farm CS0017 0.67 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Ifton Manor Farm (Site A) CS0253 19.52 Mixed Use: Residentil (C3), Employment (B1/B2/B8)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.04% 0.00% 6.58% 1.98% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.58% 0.88% 0.84% 0.55% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.32 0.23 0.26 0.46 0.00% 7.45% 1.39% Tidal No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Ifton Manor Farm (Site B) CS0254 15.29 Open Space, Green Infrastructure, Active Travel Links, Drainage associated with proposed residential and employment to the north (Site A)
Water Compatible 0.00% 84.97% 0.00% 0.69% 99.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.69% 99.24% 19.45% 6.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.29 3.64 0.25 0.29 0.39 0.00% 99.93% 25.67% Tidal Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Leasbrook  (Land north of Dixton Road) CS0270 12.5 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 6.09% 0.00% 6.79% 0.21% 0.00% 6.79% 0.21% 0.00% 0.00% 0.06% 0.27% 0.00 0.00 1.31 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.24 0.24 7.00% 0.00% 0.34% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Tredilion Park CS0265 31.6 Tourism/Leisure
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.93% 0.54% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.00% 0.00% 1.47% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Nantgavenny Lane CS0174 3.51 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 5.18% 0.00% 6.45% 1.19% 2.43% 0.00% 1.19% 2.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.54% 1.93% 0.58 0.64 0.74 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.37 0.43 3.62% 0.00% 2.47% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Pen Y Worlod Stables CS0284 0.3 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.14% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00% 0.00% 1.14% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

The Reckless CS0124 0.8 Residential
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.08% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.12 0.00% 0.00% 0.09% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
N/A 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Land east of A465 CS0213 24.75 Mixed Use: Residential (C3), Employment (B1), Retail (A1), Leisure, Education and Community Use (D1, D2)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.24% 0.23% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.00% 0.00% 0.46% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Bridge View Farm CS0066 16.04 Renewable Energy (Solar)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.29% 0.48% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.00% 0.00% 1.77% Surface Water and 

Small Watercourses
Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.

Bridge View Farm Portskewett CS0259 3.83 Tourism

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 14.23% 0.89% 15.76% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.89% 15.76% 7.59% 0.20% 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.87 3.13 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.00% 16.64% 7.79% Tidal Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 
significant consideration.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

The site  may be suitable for allocation provided that a sequential approach is 
adopted for the site layout and design and that the highly vulnerable aspects of the 
development are situated outside of areas at risk of flooding.

Abergavenny Workhouse CS0286 0.67 Mixed use: Retail/Professional services/Food outlets (A1/A2/A3), Employment (B1/B2/B8), Health/leisure (D1/D2), Sui Generis and Residential (C3)
Less Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment: site screening 

SW Risk Previously Developed Land

DAM Zone B DAM Zone C1 DAM Zone C2 FZ2 FZ3
TAN15 

Defended 
Zone

FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 FZ2 FZ3 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC  1 in 200 + CC) 1 in 1000  + CC 1 in 30 + CC 1 in 100 + CC 1 in 1000 + CC

Supplementary Review Comments
(Amber and Red sites only)

Summary Stats Site Review Summary

Rivers Total Sea Total SW Total
WARNINGS
 MESSAGES

 (Automated)

CAUTION 
MESSAGES

 (Automated)

Flood Zone 3 Flood Zone 2
Greenfeild site (not PDL) 
with >15% FZ2 or FZ3 = 

Red (3)
>15% in a FZ but site is 
PDL = amber (2) - <15% 

in a FZ = Green (1)

Summary
Primary Source of 

Flood Risk
Previously 

Developed Land
Summary Score

IF HVD or LVD in SW 
Zones 

<15% green
15-50% Amber

>50% Red

Site Name
Development Advice Map (DAM)

Site ref Area (ha)
Flood Map for Planning- Rivers and Sea

Development Type
Vulnerability 
Classification

Percentage (%) by area of site flooded

Flood Map for Planning- Rivers Flood Map for Planning- Sea
Flood Map for Planning- 
Surface Water and Small 

Watercourses

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Red (3)

IF HVD (or mixed) & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

Defended Zone Amber 
(2)

>10% not in a Defended 
Zone Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ2
<20% Green (1)
>20% Amber (2)

IF LVD & FZ3
<10% Green (1)

5-30% Amber (2)
>30% Red (3)

National Flood Hazard Map (NFHM) Average Depth (m)

Rivers Sea SW

Land off Chartist Rise CS0287 0.12 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 95.23% 95.25% 4.26% 0.00% 95.25% 4.26% 0.00% 0.00% 1.14% 0.54% 0.00 0.08 1.09 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.13 99.51% 0.00% 1.68% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

2 CONCERNS for allocation. Review CAUTION messages. CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

Wholly in flood zone 2 for rivers and approximately 5% in flood zone 3. 
Development is not allowed on greenfield sites in  flood zones 2 and 3. 
Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Land off Cornpoppy Avenue CS0288 0.38 Residential

Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 99.94% 80.38% 19.54% 0.00% 80.38% 19.54% 0.00% 0.00% 9.82% 13.33% 0.38 0.38 1.54 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.37 0.31 99.92% 0.00% 23.15% Fluvial Yes 3

WARNING: Only 
consider if all HVD can 

be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

1 Not located in FZ3 2

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 
(no Defended Zone) 

requiring careful 
Justification of location

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

2

CAUTION: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Site is 
previously developed 

land. Further evaulation 
required for Justification 

Tests.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: Only consider if all HVD can be direct away from 
areas of FZ3.

CAUTION: HVD in FZ2 (no Defended Zone) requiring careful 
Justification of location
CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.
CAUTION: >15% of the site within a FZ. Site is previously 
developed land. Further evaulation required for Justification 
Tests.

100% in Flood zone 2 for Rivers and 20% in flood zone 3.  Development is not 
permitted on greenfield sites in  flood zones 2 and 3. Consequently, the justification 
test is failed for this site.

Land at Dixton Roundabout CS0289 0.79 Employment

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.88% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 0.00% 11.77% 8.23% 0.38 0.75 3.06 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.23 99.88% 0.00% 20.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

A substaintial portion of the site is in flood zone 3 for rivers, with the remainder in 
Flood Zone 2. Development is not permitted on greenfield sites in  flood zones 2 
and 3. Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Land at Dixton Roundabout CS0290 0.79 Roadside facilities

Less Vulnerable 0.00% 99.88% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 17.15% 82.73% 0.00% 0.00% 11.77% 8.23% 0.38 0.75 3.06 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.23 99.88% 0.00% 20.00% Fluvial No 1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ3

3

WARNING: A significant 
proportion of the site is 

in FZ3 where 
development will be 

subject to very stringent 
tests.

1 Not HLV or not in 
substantially FZ2

1 Not a significant 
consideration

2

CAUTION: A proportion 
of the site is at risk of 

Surface Water and Small 
Watercourse flooding.

3

WARNING: >15% of the 
site within a FZ. Not 

previously developed 
land. Justification Test 

fail.

3 MAJOR concerns for allocation. Unlikley to be suitable. 
Review WARNING & CAUTION messages.

WARNING: A significant proportion of the site is in FZ3 where 
development will be subject to very stringent tests.
WARNING: >15% of the site within a FZ. Not previously 
developed land. Justification Test fail.

CAUTION: A proportion of the site is at risk of Surface Water 
and Small Watercourse flooding.

A substaintial portion of the site is in flood zone 3 for rivers, with the remainder in 
Flood Zone 2. Development is not permitted on greenfield sites in  flood zones 2 
and 3. Consequently, the justification test is failed for this site.

Rhossili, Hadnock Road CS0273 3.39 Hotel (C1)
Highly Vulnerable 0.00% 0.00% 1.43% 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.25% 0.00% 0.00% Fluvial Yes 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ3
1 Not located in FZ3 1 Not HLV or not in 

substantially FZ2
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 Not a significant 

consideration
1 <15% in a FZ. Not a 

significant consideration.

1 No significant flood risk considerations to allocation.


